

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF :  
PENNSYLVANIA, :  
 : 18-cv-06658 (JSR)  
Plaintiff, :  
 :  
-v- :  
 :  
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al., :  
 :  
Defendants. :  
----- X

MARTIN TROTT, et al., :  
 :  
Plaintiffs, : 18-cv-10936 (JSR)  
 :  
-v- :  
 :  
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, et al., :  
 :  
Defendants. :  
----- X

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, et al., :  
 :  
Plaintiffs, : 18-cv-12018 (JSR)  
 :  
-v- :  
 :  
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al., :  
 :  
Defendants. :  
----- X

----- X

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, et al., :  
 :  
Plaintiffs, : 18-cv-12018 (JSR)  
 :  
-v- :  
 :  
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al., :  
 :  
Defendants. :  
----- X

----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
THE BEECHWOOD PARTIES' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT FOR ADVANCEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Advancement And Indemnification Provisions Of The IMAs Plainly Cover Litigation Between The Parties .....	2
II. Advancement Is Not Barred Merely Because SHIP Alleges Acts Or Claims That Would Prevent Indemnification If Proven At Trial .....	7
III. SHIP’s Remaining Arguments Are Red Herrings .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abakan, Inc. v. Uptick Capital, LLC</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Recovery Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Crossroads ABL, LLC v. Canaras Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 954 N.Y.S.2d 758 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 963 N.Y.S.2d 645 (1st Dep't 2013).....	4, 9
<i>Crossroads ABL LLC v. Canaras Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 963 N.Y.S.2d 645 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	1, 3
<i>Doran Jones, Inc. v. Per Scholas, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2197100 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2017) .....	1, 6
<i>GEM Advisors, Inc. v. Corporación Sidenor, S.A.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>Gramercy Advisors, LLC v. Coe</i> , 2015 WL 13780603 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2015), <i>clarified by</i> 2015 WL 13780602 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2015) .....	3, 4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Gramercy Advisors, LLC v. Ripley</i> , 2014 WL 4188099 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2014).....	6
<i>Happy Kids, Inc. v. Glasgow</i> , 2002 WL 72937 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2002) .....	1, 3, 5
<i>Hooper Assocs., Ltd. v. AGS Computs., Inc.</i> , 548 N.E.2d 903 (N.Y. 1989).....	4, 6
<i>In re Refco Sec. Litig.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2, 6
<i>Kroshnyi v. United States Pack Courier Servs., Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Luna v. Am. Airlines</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc. v. Del Monte Foods Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3370698 (2d Cir. Nov. 20, 2006).....	7

*Ryu v. Hope Bancorp, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1989591 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2018).....1, 3, 7, 8

*U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.*,  
369 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2004).....7
